 Model A8000 Operation Manual
A8000 Manual A5 10 August 2007 Page 1
A8000
A8-X & A8-Y
GPS Time & Frequency Reference
OPERATION MANUAL
 Model A8000 Operation Manual
A8000 Manual A5 10 August 2007 Page 2

approximation to sider
HDOP Horizontal Dilution Of Precision.
Numbering system to base 16 (e.g. 0123456789ABCDEF).
Hexadecimal numbers used in this handbook are prefixed with
a "$" symbol to avoid ambiguity.
Intermediate Frequency (used within a radio rIF
LED
eceiver)
Light Emitting Diode; primarily used as front panel
indicator(s) and display illumination.
N N
O
 Model A8000 Operation Manual
A8000 Manual A5 10 August 2007 Page 20
PRN  Pseudo-Random Noise/Number (sequence); used by the
satellites to distinguish the signals and to provide part of the
timing signal.
RMS Root Mean Square; means of expressing time-averaged energy
content of varying signal, noise or error.
Rubidium Chemical element with certain advantageous properties for
use in an atomic clock.
Selective
Availability (SA)
Deliberate errors imposed on the signals from the satellites to
deny the full accuracy of the system to unauthorised users
Sub-horizontal below the horizon; coined in this handbook to
describe satellites, which the stored almanac suggests, should
be below the horizon.
SV Space Vehicle (satellite); in the constellation of Navstar GPS
satellites.
TTFF  Time To First Fix; the time between switching a receiver on
and it making its first position estimate (for which four
satellites are needed).
UPS  Uninterruptible Power Supply; power supply usually
incorporating rechargeable batteries to mitigate the effects of
mains power failures.
URA  User Range Accuracy; reasonable estimate of time and
position (pseudo range) accuracy broadcast by and relating to
each satellite.
UTC Universal Co-ordinated Time (internationally agreed and
maintained) referred to GPS time by USNO.
WGS84 World Geodetic System 1984; internationally agreed datum
and co- ordinate system used by GPS system.